and Richmond, which sum so imposed and levied by this section is that portion of the 
Budget for the year 1907, amounting in the aggregate to one hundred and thirty million 
four hundred and twenty-one thousand five hundred and five dollars and sixty-six 
cents ($13o,42I,5o5.66), remaining after deducting therefrom the sum of four million 
six hundred and sixty-four thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine dollars and fifty 
cents ($4,664,839.50), being the aggregate of the county charges and expenses of the 
counties of New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond, included therein, which sum 
is hereinafter levied and imposed upon said counties in the manner provided by section 
902 of the Greater New York Charter;

[...]

York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment makes this the Budget of 
The City of New York for the year one thousand nine hundred and seven, being: 
First, the amounts estimated to be required to pay the expenses of conducting the 
public business of said City for the said year, including State taxes, viz.: One hundred 
and twenty-two million seven hundred and fifty-six thousand six hundred and sixty-
six dollars and sixteen cents ($122,756,666.16) ; secondly, the amounts estimated to be 
required to pay the charges and expenses of the Counties of New York, Kings, Queens 
and Richmond for the said year, viz.: Four million six hundred and sixty-four 
thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine dollars and fifty cents ($4,664,839.50), and, 
thirdly, the amount estimated to be the deficiency on January I, 5906, in the product of 
taxes theretofore levied, deemed to be uncollectible and not otherwise provided for, 
as required by chapter 209 of the Laws of 5906, viz.: Three million dollars ($3,000,000),